

**Report on compliance with the provisional measures prescribed by the Tribunal on 22
November 2013 in the case concerning the 'Arctic Sunrise'**

The Hague, 2 December 2013

The Kingdom of the Netherlands, with respect to the Order of 22 November 2013 in the case concerning the 'Arctic Sunrise', wishes to inform the Tribunal as follows.

The Kingdom of the Netherlands has concluded an agreement with the Royal Bank of Scotland ZAO, Moscow ('RBS'), to issue a bank guarantee in which the RBS undertakes and guarantees to pay the Russian Federation a sum up to 3,600,000 euros as may be determined by a decision of the Annex VII arbitral tribunal or by agreement of the parties and that payment under the guarantee will be made promptly after receipt by the RBS of a written demand by the competent authority of the Russian Federation designated for these purposes, to be the Head of Government, the Head of State, the Minister of Foreign Affairs, or anyone duly authorized by (any of) these persons, accompanied by a certified copy of the decision or agreement. A copy of the bank guarantee, as well as an English translation thereof, is attached.

By diplomatic note of 2 December 2013, the Kingdom of the Netherlands has informed the Russian Federation of the issuance of the bank guarantee. A copy of this note is attached.

